

No. 02-1624

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND
DAVID W. GORDON, SUPERINTENDENT, EGUSD,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL A. NEWDOW,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR UNITED STATES SENATORS
JOHN CORNYN, JON KYL, LINDSEY O. GRAHAM,
LARRY E. CRAIG, AND SAXBY CHAMBLISS,
CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE SENATE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON THE CONSTITUTION,
CIVIL RIGHTS, AND PROPERTY RIGHTS, AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN CORNYN
*Counsel of Record
Subcommittee on the
Constitution, Civil Rights
and Property Rights
United States Senate
Dirksen Senate Office
Building Room 139
Washington, DC 20510
(202) 224-7840*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. AS A PATRIOTIC RATHER THAN RELIGIOUS EXERCISE, THE VOLUNTARY RECITATION OF THE PLEDGE CANNOT POSSIBLY FALL WITHIN THE PROHIBITION OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	9
II. ANY DOUBT ABOUT THE PATRIOTIC, RATHER THAN RELIGIOUS, NATURE OF THE PLEDGE WAS REMOVED BY PUBLIC LAW 107-293.....	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aronow v. United States</i> , 432 F.2d 242 (9th Cir. 1970).....	13
<i>Committee for Public Ed. and Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980)	6
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	8, 15
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	6
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	7
<i>Everson v. Board of Ed. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	3
<i>Gaylor v. United States</i> , 74 F.3d 214 (10th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	15
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	15
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	7, 15
<i>O’Hair v. Murray</i> , 588 F.2d 1144 (5th Cir. 1979)	13
<i>Santa Fe Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	1
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	7
<i>Sep. of Church and State Comm. v. City of Eugene</i> , 93 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Sherman v. Community Consolidated Sch. Dist. 21</i> , 980 F.2d 437 (7th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	7-8, 16-18

<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	2, 9
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	14

FEDERAL AUTHORITIES

DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE, 1 Stat. 1	12-13
U.S. CONST. art. VII	12
U.S. CONST. amend. I	3
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	3
4 U.S.C. § 4	4-5, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1481	16
31 U.S.C. § 5114	13
36 U.S.C. § 301	13
36 U.S.C. § 302	13
36 U.S.C. § 1972	9
Pub. L. No. 623, Ch. 435, 56 Stat. 377 (1942)	9
Pub. L. No. 396, Ch. 297, 68 Stat. 249 (1954)	9-10
Pub. L. No. 140, Ch. 303, 69 Stat. 290 (1955)	13
Pub. L. No. 851, Ch. 795, 70 Stat. 732 (1956)	13
Pub. L. No. 105-225, 112 Stat. 1253 (1998).....	10
Pub. L. No. 107-293, 116 Stat. 2057 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
H. Res. 459 (107th Cong.).....	18-19
S. Res. 292 (107th Cong.).....	1, 4, 18
S. Res. 71 (108th Cong.).....	1, 5

STATE AUTHORITIES

Cal. Educ. Code § 52720 (1989)2-3, 15

ARTICLES

- Jesse H. Choper, *The Establishment Clause and Aid to Parochial Schools – An Update*, 75 Cal. L. Rev. 5 (1987) 5
- Ken Greenawalt, *Quo Vadis: The Status and Prospects of “Tests” Under the Religion Clauses*, 1995 Sup. Ct. Rev. 323 5
- Marci A. Hamilton, *Power, The Establishment Clause, and Vouchers*, 31 Conn. L. Rev. 807 (1999).....5-6
- Tony Mauro, *The Man Behind the Pledge Case*, Legal Times, Nov. 10, 2003, available at www.law.com/jsp/newswire_article.jsp?id=1067351005985 13-14
- Tony Mauro, *Newdow Says Civil Rights Groups of Little Help in Case*, Legal Times, Nov. 10, 2003, available at www.law.com/jsp/newswire_article.jsp?id=1067351006147 7
- James Piereson, “*Under God*”: *The history of a phrase*, Weekly Standard, Oct. 27, 2003, at 19-23 12
- Geoffrey R. Stone, *O.T. 1983 and the Era of Aggressive Majoritarianism: A Court in Transition*, 19 Ga. L. Rev. 15 (1984) 5
- , *ACLU Responds to Appeals Court Ruling on Pledge of Allegiance*, June 26, 2002, available at archive.aclu.org/news/2002/n062602b.html..... 6-7
